

No. 07-1216

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oregon

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.; THE TOBACCO
LEGAL CONTROL CONSORTIUM; THE TOBACCO
PRODUCTS LIABILITY PROJECT; THE TOBACCO
CONTROL RESOURCE CENTER; PUBLIC HEALTH
ADVOCACY INSTITUTE; THE TOBACCO TRIAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; AND THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
(*Counsel of Record*)

STEVEN E. FINEMAN

NIMISH R. DESAI

LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP

275 Battery Street, 30th floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
(415) 956-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PHILIP MORRIS IS A SOPHISTICATED LITIGANT WHO NEITHER NEEDS NOR IS ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY INTERVENTION OF THIS COURT.....	6
II. PHILIP MORRIS HAS DEPLOYED A LITIGATION STRATEGY OF ATTRITION FOR 50 YEARS THAT HAS DENIED DUE PROCESS TO PLAINTIFFS IN TOBACCO LITIGATION	14
III. THE EVEN-HANDED APPLICATION OF DUE PROCESS IS NECESSARY TO UPHOLD STATE INTERESTS IN PUNISHMENT AND DETERRENCE AGAINST A CONCERTED STRATEGY OF LITIGATION ABUSE	21
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Beaver v. Taylor</i> , 93 U.S. 46 (1876).....	29
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975)	7, 29
<i>Behnke-Walker Business College v. Multnomah County</i> , 146 P.2d 614 (Or. 1944)	21
<i>BMW of N.A., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 US. 559 (1996).....	21
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Carter</i> , 533 U.S. 950 (2001).....	24
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294; 82 S.Ct. 1502, 8 L.Ed. 2d 510 (1962)	26
<i>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So.2d 932 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16, 23
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 541 (3d Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	22
<i>Dotson v. Smith</i> , 307 Ore. 132, 764 P.2d 540 (Ore. 1988)	26
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006); <i>cert. denied sub nom R.J. Reynolds v. Engle</i> , 128 S.Ct. 96. reh’g denied, 128 S.Ct. 694 (2007)	25
<i>Estate of Schwartz v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 135 P.3d 409 (Ore. Ct. App. 2006)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1968)	12
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 911 (1970).....	13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2559, 2564 (2008).....	29
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 414 (D.N.J. 1993)	passim
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864).....	29
<i>Henley v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1429 (Cal. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	24
<i>Hill v. McMillan McGraw-Hill Sch. Publ'g Co.</i> , 1995 WL 317014 (N.D. Cal. 1996), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 102 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>In re Tobacco Litig.</i> , 218 W.Va. 301, 624 S.E.2d (W. Va. 2005).....	28
<i>Nelsen v. Davidson Industries, Inc.</i> , 360 P.3d 307 (Or. 1989)	22
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826, 109 S.Ct. 2218, 104 L.Ed. 2d 893 (1989)	26
<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 497 P.2d 1183 (Or. 1972)	7
<i>Reebok Int'l v. Sebelen</i> , 959 F.Supp. 553 (D.P.R. 1997)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ross v. Philip Morris & Co. Ltd.</i> , 328 F.2d 3 (8th Cir. 1964)	13, 14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Thayer v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 1970 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12796 (D. Mich. 1970)	13, 14
<i>Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61669 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	passim
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006)).....	12, 18

STATUTES

Oregon Revised Statues	
§ 30.925(2)(g).....	25

RULES OF FEDERAL PROCEDURE

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 1	5, 26
Rule 11	27
Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 1	26
Rule 1B.....	26
Rule 17	27
Rule 17(c).....	27
Rule 32D.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

ARTICLES

Andrew Blume, “ <i>Will Next Round of Smoking Challenges be Worth Pursuing?</i> ” The National Law Journal, June 21, 1988	24
Donald W. Garner, <i>Cigarette Dependency and Civil Liability: A Modest Proposal</i> , 53 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (1980)	18
E.J. Jacob & Jacob Medinger, <i>Report Prepared by RJR Outside Legal Counsel Transmitted to RJR Executives for the Purpose of Rendering Legal Advice Concerning Smoking and Health Issues and Litigation</i> (June 27, 1980)	9
J.F. Hind, <i>Report Concerning Smoking and Health Prepared by RJR Employee Providing Confidential Information to RJR In-House Legal Counsel to Assist in the Rendering of Legal Advice, and Transmitted to RJR Managerial Employee</i> (June 29, 1977)	9
Jones Day, <i>Smoking and Health Litigation Tactical Proposals</i> (Aug. 10, 1985)	27
Oregon State Bar, <i>APPEAL AND REVIEW</i> (2002 Supplement) §§ 9.23; 14.74	7
Patricia Bellew Gray, <i>Legal Warfare: Tobacco Firms Defend Smoker Liability Suits With Heavy Artillery</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 29, 1987	10
Robert L. Rabin, <i>A Sociolegal History of the Tobacco Tort Litigation</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 853 (1992)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
William E. Townsley & Dale K. Hanks, <i>The Trial Court's Responsibility to Make Cigarette Disease Litigation Affordable and Fair</i> , 25 CAL. W. L. REV. 275 (1989)	17, 18

SUPREME COURT RULES

Supreme Court	
Rule 37.3	1
Rule 37.6	1
